



**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**WPC No.3223 of 2020**

Dara Prasad S/o Shri Mahant Prasad Aged About 38 Years R/o Chatamuda Bypass Road Raigarh Tahsil And District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

... **Petitioner(s)**

**versus**

**1** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Department Of Revenue And Disaster Management Mahanadi Bhawan New Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

**2** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Department Of Water Resource Department, Mahanadi Bhawan New Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

**3** - Collector Janjgir, District Janjgir Champa Chhattisgarh.

**4** - Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Dabhara District Janjgir Champa Chhattisgarh

... **Respondent(s)**

---

For Petitioner(s) : None

For Respondent(s) : Shri Deepak Kumar Singh, Panel Lawyer

---

**Single Bench: Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay S. Agrawal**

**Order On Board**

**01/04/2026**

1. No one appeared nor any representation was made on behalf of the Petitioner, even when this matter is called twice.

2. In the above circumstances, in absence of any representation, this Court is left with no other option, but to dismiss the writ petition for non-prosecution.

3. Accordingly, this petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

**SD/-  
(Sanjay S. Agrawal)  
Judge**